## ORDINANCE NO. 1044

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 14, BY CREATING NEW SUBSECTION 404 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF CHAPMAN, WHICH DESIGNATES BUSINESS DISTRICTS FOR THE PURPOSE OF ESTABLISHING MAXIMUM SPEED LIMITS PURSUANT TO SECTION 33 OF THE STANDARD TRAFFIC ORDINANCE.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF CHAPMAN, KANSAS:

**SECTION ONE. NEW SUBSECTION:** Chapter 14, Subsection 404, of the Code of the City of Chapman, Kansas, shall be added and read as follows:

14-404. Business District designated for speed limit purposes.

- (a) The following streets shall be designated as "Business District" for purposes of establishing a maximum speed limit of 20 miles per hour under Section 33 of the Standard Traffic Ordinance.
  - 1. The 400 block of Marshall Street.
  - 2. 4<sup>th</sup> Street (Old Highway 40) beginning at the west side of the intersection of 4<sup>th</sup> and Nicholson Streets and proceeding east to the eastern city limits.
- (b) Any school zone shall remain in place with fines doubled during the times the school zone is in effect.

SECTION TWO. Effective Date.

This ordinance shall become effective upon passage and publication as provided by state law.

PASSED and APPROVED by the Governing Body this 10<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2021.

ATTEST:

Bill Flanery, City Clerk

This ordinance is prepared and approved as to form by the City Attorney.